

No. 16-529

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES R. KOKESH, PETITIONER

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

SANKET J. BULSARA
Acting General Counsel
MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor
JACOB H. STILLMAN
*Senior Advisor to the
Solicitor*
HOPE HALL AUGUSTINI
DANIEL STAROSELSKY
Senior Litigation Counsels
SARAH R. PRINS
*Senior Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument.....	13
A. Disgorgement is not a “penalty” under Section 2462	14
1. As used in Section 2462, a “penalty” is a punishment	14
2. Disgorgement in SEC actions is not a “penalty” ..	16
3. Petitioner’s arguments that disgorgement is a “penalty” under Section 2462 lack merit.....	25
B. Disgorgement is not a “forfeiture” under Section 2462	32
C. Extending Section 2462 to cover disgorgement is inconsistent with the purposes of statutes of limitations and would have harmful consequences	41
D. The canon of narrow construction reinforces the conclusion that Section 2462 does not apply to disgorgement	49
Conclusion	51
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)	41, 50
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	43
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	32
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)....	34, 35, 36, 38
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	29, 49
<i>Badaracco v. Commissioner</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	50
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	30
<i>Brady v. Daly</i> , 175 U.S. 148 (1899).....	17, 26
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Dispos- al, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	28, 34
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 28(1990).....	18
<i>Chattanooga Foundry & Pipe Works v. City of Atlanta</i> , 203 U.S. 390 (1906)	26
<i>Coghlan v. NTSB</i> , 470 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Department of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	28
<i>E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co. v. Davis</i> , 264 U.S. 456 (1924).....	12, 42, 50
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	48
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945).....	19
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	28
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	42
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	28
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	15
<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17, 44
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015)	18
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	4
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	25, 26, 32
<i>Landsberg, In re</i> , 14 F. Cas. 1065 (E.D. Mich. 1870)	4, 14, 15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Life & Cas. Ins. Co. of Tenn. v. McCray</i> , 291 U.S. 566 (1934).....	14
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	42
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	19
<i>Martin v. United States SEC</i> , 734 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	34
<i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley R.R.</i> , 236 U.S. 412 (1915).....	10, 11, 14, 27, 33
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	18
<i>O’Sullivan v. Felix</i> , 233 U.S. 318 (1914).....	14
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	43
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of World- Com, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	46
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	32
<i>Peisch v. Ware</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 347 (1808)	34
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	45
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	2, 18, 26, 27, 41
<i>Priebe & Sons, Inc. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 407 (1947).....	28
<i>Riordan v. SEC</i> , 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>SEC v. Amerindo Inv. Advisors</i> , 639 Fed. Appx. 752 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2429 (2016).....	19
<i>SEC v. Bhagat</i> , No. C 01-21073, 2008 WL 4890890 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2008).....	20

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	5
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 18
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978)	2, 16, 17, 2
<i>SEC v. Crawford</i> , No. 11-cv-3656 (D. Minn.) (filed Dec. 21, 2011).....	46
<i>SEC v. Custable</i> , 796 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	22, 30
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)	19, 20
<i>SEC v. Graham</i> :	
21 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (S.D. Fla. 2014), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, and remanded, 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016).....	48
823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>SEC v. Leslie</i> , No. C 07-3444, 2010 WL 2991038 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2010)	17
<i>SEC v. Lorin</i> , 869 F. Supp. 1117 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	22, 30
<i>SEC v. Lund</i> , 570 F. Supp. 1397 (C.D. Cal. 1983).....	19
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Cntrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)	30
<i>SEC v. Mantria Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-2676, 2012 WL 3778286 (D. Colo. Aug. 30, 2012)	3
<i>SEC v. Moran</i> , No. 92-cv-5209, 2012 WL 19386 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2012)	20
<i>SEC v. Palmisano</i> , 135 F.3d 860 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1023 (1998)	21
<i>SEC v. Rind</i> , 991 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 963 (1993).....	42, 43, 44, 45

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 550 F.3d 106 (2008), reh’g en banc granted and opinion withdrawn, 573 F.3d 54 (2009), reinstated in relevant part, 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)	44
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 1005 (1971)	22, 47
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> :	
950 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	47
56 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	43
117 F. Supp. 3d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	48
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)	29
<i>Schine Chain Theatres, Inc. v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 110 (1948)	17, 18
<i>Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 390 (1940)	15, 18
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	28
<i>Stevens v. Gladding</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 447 (1855)	19, 37
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 197 (1845)	36
<i>Telsey, In re</i> , 144 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1992)	30
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	24
<i>United States v. 92 Buena Vista Ave.</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993)	35, 40
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	35, 36, 40
<i>United States v. Chouteau</i> , 102 U.S. 603 (1881)	15
<i>United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 173 (1944)	18
<i>United States v. Hoar</i> , 26 F. Cas. (D. Mass. 1821)	29
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1153 (C.C.D.N.H. 1812) (No. 15,718)	32, 35, 36

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Maillard</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1140 (S.D.N.Y. 1871)	4
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1230 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813)	50
<i>United States v. Reisinger</i> , 128 U.S. 398 (1888).....	15, 33
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984)	41
<i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 98 U.S. 486 (1879)	29
<i>United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1274 (2000).....	48
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	28, 36
<i>United States v. Whited & Wheless, Ltd.</i> , 246 U.S. 552 (1918).....	47
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	38
<i>United States SEC v. Quan</i> , 817 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2016)	19, 22
<i>Zacharias v. SEC</i> , 569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16, 30

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. V, Double Jeopardy Clause.....	36
Amend. VIII, Excessive Fines Clause.....	36
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 32, 1 Stat. 119.....	4
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 22, § 89, 1 Stat. 695.....	4
Act of Mar. 26, 1804, ch. 40, § 3, 2 Stat. 290.....	4
Act of Mar. 1, 1823, ch. 21, § 35, 3 Stat. 739.....	3
Act of Feb. 28, 1839, ch. 36, § 4, 5 Stat. 322	3

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 523(a)(7).....	25, 30
Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-704, § 5(b)(2), 102 Stat. 4681 (15 U.S.C. 78t-1(b)(2)).....	44, 19a
Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-376, § 2, 98 Stat. 1264	23
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. 80b-3(k)(5)	2
15 U.S.C. 80b-5(a).....	6
15 U.S.C. 80b-9(d)	2
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. 80a-9(e).....	24
15 U.S.C. 80a-41(d).....	2
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, § 103(b)(2), 109 Stat. 756 (15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(4)).....	44, 8a
Rev. Stat. § 1047 (1874).....	4
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745:	
§ 305(b), 116 Stat. 779 (15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(5)).....	3, 24
§ 308, 116 Stat. 784 (15 U.S.C. 7246)	20, 24, 17a
§ 308(a), 116 Stat. 784 (15 U.S.C. 7246(a))	21, 27, 17a
§ 308(c)(1), 116 Stat. 785 (15 U.S.C. 7246(c)(1))	3, 45, 18a
§ 803(3) 116 Stat. 801 (11 U.S.C. 523(a)(19)).....	31
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931	2, 23

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. 78t-1(b)(2).....	3, 19a
15 U.S.C. 78u.....	23, 24, 1a
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(1)	2, 3, 18, 41, 4a
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3)	17, 23, 24, 5a
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(4)	3, 8a
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(5)	18, 24, 41, 8a
15 U.S.C. 78u-1(d)(5).....	3, 45
15 U.S.C. 78u-3(e).....	2
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(b)(1).....	24, 25
Tax Reform Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-172, Tit. IX,	
§ 902(a), 83 Stat. 710 (26 U.S.C. 162(f)).....	31
Wall Street Transparency and Accountability Act of	
2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, Tit. VII, § 744, 124 Stat.	
1735 (7 U.S.C. 13a-1(d)(3)).....	24
15 U.S.C. 77h-1(e).....	2
18 U.S.C. 981(a)(1)(C)	39
18 U.S.C. 981(d)	46
18 U.S.C. 1963(a)(3).....	39
18 U.S.C. 3282.....	41
19 U.S.C. 1621	40
26 U.S.C. 6110.....	31
28 U.S.C. 791 (1926).....	4
28 U.S.C. 791 (1940).....	4
28 U.S.C. 1658 (Supp. II 1990)	43
28 U.S.C. 1658(b)	45
28 U.S.C. 2461	37
28 U.S.C. 2462	<i>passim</i> , 1a

XI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 201.1100	21
Section 201.1102	22
Miscellaneous:	
Jeremy Bentham, <i>The Rationale of Punishment</i> (1830).....	42
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1891).....	14, 32, 33, 36
2 <i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (1852)	15
2 <i>Burrill’s Law Dictionary</i> (1871).....	15
Stefan D. Cassella, <i>Asset Forfeiture Law in the</i> <i>United States</i> (2d ed. 2013).....	40
Steven R. Glaser, <i>Statutes of Limitations for Equi-</i> <i>table and Remedial Relief in SEC Enforcement</i> <i>Actions</i> , 4 Harv. Bus. L. Rev. 129 (2014)	42
J. Gould & G. Tucker, <i>Notes on the Revised Statutes</i> <i>of the United States and the Subsequent Legisla-</i> <i>tion of Congress</i> (1889).....	15
6 Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Treatise on the Law of Securi-</i> <i>ties Regulation</i> (6th ed. Supp. 2015).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 308, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947).....	4, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 355, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 616, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	2, 23, 45
Samuel Johnson et al., <i>Johnson’s English Diction-</i> <i>ary</i> (1834).....	33
Mitchell A. Lowenthal et al., Special Project, <i>Time</i> <i>Bars in Specialized Federal Common Law:</i> <i>Federal Rights of Action and State Statutes of</i> <i>Limitations</i> , 65 Cornell L. Rev. 1011 (1980)	44
Catherine E. Maxson, Note, <i>The Applicability of</i> <i>Section 2462’s Statute of Limitations to SEC</i> <i>Enforcement Suits In Light of the Remedies</i> <i>Act of 1990</i> , 94 Mich. L. Rev. 512 (1995).....	42

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Thomas D. Moffitt, Office of Chief Counsel, IRS, Memorandum No. 201619008, at 1 (Jan. 29, 2016), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-wd/ 201619008.pdf	31
60 N.Y. Jur. 2d <i>Forfeitures and Penalties</i> (2d ed. 2016).....	38
Note, <i>Developments in the Law—Statutes of Limi- tations</i> , 63 Harv. L. Rev. 1177 (1950)	15
Press Release, U.S. SEC, <i>VimpelCom to Pay \$795 million in Global Settlement for FCPA Violations</i> (Feb. 18, 2016), www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/ 2016-34.html (last visited Mar. 26, 2017).....	21
2 Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011).....	16
S. Rep. No. 205, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002).....	24
S. Rep. No. 337, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	23
SEC, <i>Select SEC and Market Data (2005-2016)</i> , https://www.sec.gov/reports (last visited Mar. 26, 2017)	46
Walter Scott, <i>Lay of the Last Minstrel</i> , Canto VI (5th ed. 1806)	38
3 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: with Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1803).....	33
U.S. SEC, <i>FY 2015 Annual Performance Report & FY 2017 Annual Performance Plan</i> , https://www.sec.gov/about/reports/sec-fy2015- fy2017-annual-performance.pdf (last visited Mar. 26, 2017)	46

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Urska Velikonja, <i>Public Compensation for Private Harm: Evidence from the SEC's Fair Fund Distributions</i> , 67 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 331 (2015).....	20
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828):	
Vol. 1	37
Vol. 2	15
